## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **AMENDED MOTION 21-212**

## AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN A CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL BASELINE STUDIES AT SNOHOMISH COUNTY AIRPORT AT PAINE FIELD

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and Landau Associates, Inc. ("Landau") executed a Local Agency A&E Professional Services Negotiated Hourly Rate Consultant Agreement with Snohomish County Public Works On-Call Contract Agreement No. OCC19/1-7.8(AP); and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Airport at Paine Field ("Paine Field") requests authority to utilize the Snohomish County Public Works On-Call Contract for environmental consulting services; and

WHEREAS, the Airport has two potential properties being considered for potential future development, which will require environmental baseline studies to include in lease documents; and

WHEREAS, one of these sites is a potential fuel farm, which is critical to serving the future needs of the airport; and

WHEREAS, Paine Field has selected Landau from the Snohomish County Public Works On-Call list and negotiated scope and fee for this work not to exceed \$59,794;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to sign the Consultant Services Agreement with Landau in the form attached hereto not to exceed \$59,794.

PASSED this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst Clerk of the Council